CONSENT

TO: Alberta Securities Commission British Columbia Securities Commission Manitoba Securities Commission Ontario Securities Commission Nova Scotia Securities Commission

Re: Fathom Nickel Inc. Final Short Form Prospectus dated November 22, 2021

I refer to the final short form prospectus (the "**Prospectus**") of Fathom Nickel Inc. dated November 22, 2021 for the qualification of up to 10,000,000 Common shares which qualify as "flow-through shares" pursuant to the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) (as defined in the Prospectus).

I, Ian Fraser, P. Geo., consent to being named in the Prospectus under the headings "Use of Proceeds" and "Interest of Experts" and to the use of the statement that I have reviewed and approved the Phase III follow-on exploration work on the Albert Lake Property.

I have read the Prospectus and have no reason to believe that there are any misrepresentations in the information contained in the Prospectus derived from the statement made by me or that are within my knowledge as a result of the services performed by me in connection with such statement.

"*Ian Fraser"* Ian Fraser, P. Geo.

Dated: November 22, 2021